
 
 
 
 
For our customers who have allergy concerns, the following is a list of the 
ingredients we use at our retail stores.  If purchasing Kernels Popcorn in 
pre-packaged form outside of our retail stores, please refer to the 
ingredient list(s) and allergen(s) noted on the specific package.   
 
 
 
ALLERGEN STATEMENT: 
 
THE FOLLOWING ALLERGENS:  PEANUTS, TREE NUTS, SEASAME SEEDS,  
 
DAIRY, EGGS, FISH AND SHELLFISH, SOY PRODUCTS, WHEAT AND SULPHITES  
 
CONTAINED IN THE INGREDIENTS BELOW WILL BE NOTED IN BRACKETS AT  
 
THE END OF EACH INGREDIENT.   WE USE COMMON SCOOPS AND COOKING  
 
EQUIPMENT IN OUR STORES, THEREFORE THERE IS CROSS CONTAMINATION  
 
OF ALL ALLERGENS NOTED.  IF THERE ARE ANY QUESTIONS OR CONCERNS,  
 
PLEASE CALL US TOLL FREE AT 1 (888) 267-6262 EXT #214. 
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INGREDIENT LIST 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 
The following is a list of ingredients for the different flavours of Kernels Popcorn.  They 
are broken down in four different categories – General (ie. Products used for popping – 
salt, oil, etc.), Seasonings, Syrups/Candy and Caramel and Double Butter Varieties.   
 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

 
GENERAL 

1. Kernels Extraordinary Popping Oil (100% Sunflower) – used in popping all raw 
kernels. Ingredients: Mid-oleic monounsaturated sunflower oil, propylene glycol, 
propyl gallate (to preserve freshness), citric acid. 

 
2. Alberger Fine Prepared Flour Salt. 

Ingredients:  Sodium chloride (3), calcium sulfate, calcium chloride, magnesium 
chloride, sodium sulfate, copper, iron free, iron-complexed (4), surface moisture 
water insolubles (5), tricalcium phosphate. 

 
Buttersalt (NFD) – New wholesale bags  
Ingredients:  Salt, artificial flavour, riboflavin. (Contains highly refined soy oil, 
contains no added or manufactured diacetyl; May contain traces of dairy, egg 
and sulphites)   
 
Buttersalt (Wholesale) - Old larger wholesale bags 
Ingredients:  Salt, imitation butter-flavouring (contains milk and eggs), tricalcium 
phosphate, FD&C Yellow #5, FD&C Yellow #6. (Contains dairy and egg; May 
contain traces of sulphites) 
 

3. Finishing Powder (Baking Soda) – used in all deluxe and cluster flavours. 
Ingredients:  Sodium bicarbonate. 
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SEASONINGS 
The following seasoned flavours are made with fresh corn popped in 100% pure sunflower 
oil.  
 

1. Orange Cheddar Cheese 
Ingredients:  Whey powder (milk), partially hydrogenated soybean oil, 
maltodextrin, cheddar cheese (milk, bacterial culture, salt, rennet and/or pepsin 
and/or microbial enzymes and annatto colouring), salt, monosodium glutamate, citric 
acid, lactic acid, disodium phosphate, colour (tartrazine and sunset yellow) and 
natural and artificial flavour. (Contains dairy, soy and sulphites <10ppm; May 
contain traces of egg) 

 
2. Barbeque 

Ingredients:  Torula yeast, dextrose, sugar, salt, spices, hydrolyzed soy protein, 
onion powder, monosodium glutamate, colour, extractive of paprika & other spices, 
garlic powder, disodium inosinate & disodium guanylate, smoke flavour and silicon 
dioxide as anti-caking agent.  
(Contains soy, sulphites 32ppm; May contain traces of dairy and egg) 

 
3. Ketchup  

Ingredients: Sugar, salt, tomato powder, maltodextrin, sodium diacetate, garlic 
powder, onion powder, natural and artificial flavour, citric acid, artificial colour 
(contains tartrazine), soybean oil, vinegar solids, spice extractive calcium silicate.    
(May contain traces of dairy, egg, soy and sulphites)  

 
4. Dill Pickle 

Ingredients:  Lactose, salt, sodium diacetate, spices, monosodium glutamate, 
hydrogenated soybean oil, silicon dioxide, disodium guanylate. (Contains dairy; May 
contain traces of egg, soy and sulphites) 

 
5. Nacho   

Ingredients: Modified milk ingredients, yellow corn flour, salt, monosodium 
glutamate, maltodextrin, tomato powder, onion powder, sunflower oil, garlic powder, 
cheddar cheese, colour (contains tartrazine), natural flavour, romano 
cheese, silicon dioxide, spices, lactic acid, disodium inosinate and disodium 
guanylate, citric acid, disodium phosphate. (Contains dairy; May contain traces of 
egg, soy and sulphites) 
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Seasonings Continued… 
 
Nacho #2 September 2011 
Ingredients: Modified Milk Ingredients, Yellow Corn Flour, Salt, Monosodium 
Glutamate, Maltodextrin, Tomato Powder, Onion Powder, Spices, Sunflower Oil, 
Cheddar Cheese, Colour (contains tartrazine), Natural Flavour, Romano Cheese 
Powder, Sunflower Oil, Lactic Acid, Disodium Phosphate, Disodium Inosinate and 
Disodium Guanylate, Citric Acid, Calcium Lactate (Contains dairy; May contain 
traces of egg, soy and sulphites) 

 
6. Salt & Vinegar 
 Ingredients:  Sodium acetate, salt, acetic acid, lactose, corn starch, malic acid, 

citric acid, dextrose, sugar, vegetable oil shortening (soybean), silicon dioxide. 
(Contains dairy, sulphites 1ppm max; May contain traces of egg and soy) 

 
7. Sour Cream & Onion 

Ingredients:  Salt, milk ingredients, onion powder, sour cream powder(cream, 
bacterial culture), maltodextrin, dried yeast, garlic powder, dehydrated parsley,  
citric acid, artificial flavour, monosodium glutamate, calcium silicate, polysorbate 
80, spices, BHA and propyl gallate. (Contains dairy, sulphites 9ppm; May contain 
traces of egg and soy) 

 
8. Jalapeno 
 Ingredients:  Salt, dextrose, yellow corn flour, jalapeno powder, onion powder, 

torula yeast, hydrolyzed plant protein (soy, corn), natural and artificial flavour, 
partially hydrogenated soybean and cottonseed oil, sodium diacetate, garlic powder, 
silicon dioxide, spice and spice extractives. (Contains soy; May contain traces of 
dairy, egg and sulphites) 

 
9. Cool Ranch 

 Ingredients:  Whey powder, buttermilk powder, salt, tomato powder, spices,  
hydrogenated soybean oil, monosodium glutamate, dextrose, sugar, maltodextrin, 
corn meal, malic acid, natural flavour, artificial flavour, colours (tartrazine),  citric 
acid, lactic acid, disodium guanylate, sodium acetate, acetic acid, silicon dioxide. 
(Contains dairy; May contain traces of egg, soy and sulphites) 
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Seasonings Continued… 
 
10. White Cheese 

 Ingredients:  Modified milk ingredients, sunflower oil, salt, corn starch,  
monosodium glutamate, corn syrup solids, sugar, maltodextrin, natural & artificial 
flavours (contains autolyzed yeast extract), cheddar and blue cheese, 
hydrogenated soybean oil, citric acid, mono and diglycerides, disodium phosphate, 
soy lecithin, disodium inosinate and disodium guanylate, and less than 2% tricalcium 
phosphate (anit-caking agents). (Contains dairy, soy, sulphites <10ppm; May 
contain traces of egg) 

 
11. Thai Sweet Chili 

Ingredients:  Modified milk ingredients, sunflower oil, salt, tamari sauce powder 
(soybeans, maltodextrin, salt), monosodium glutamate, onion powder, spices, milk 
ingredients, tomato powder, garlic powder, dehydrated parsley, citric acid, spice 
extractive, disodium phosphate, calcium silicate, disodium inosinate and disodium 
guanylate, aspartame, natural flavour, silicon dioxide. (Contains dairy, soy; May 
contain traces of egg and sulphites) 
 

12. Pickled Cowboy 
Ingredients:  Milk ingredients, salt, cheese powder blend (modified milk 
ingredients, cheddar cheese solids, disodium phosphate), sugar, tomato powder, 
onion powder, garlic powder, hydrolyzed corn protein, monosodium glutamate, 
flavour, citric acid, hydrogenated soybean oil (mfg aid), artificial flavour, silicon 
dioxide (mfg aid), dehydrated parsley, spices. (Contains dairy; May contain traces 
of egg, soy and sulphites) 

 
13. Wild Buffalo Blue 

Ingredients:  Maltodextrin, Sugar, Sodium Diacetate, Modified Milk Ingredients, 
Salt, Natural Flavour (contains soy), Spices, Hydrolyzed Corn Gluten, Garlic 
Powder, Silicon Dioxide, Cheddar Cheese, Citric Acid, Autolyzed Yeast 
Extract, Spice Extractive, Sunflower Oil, Vinegar, Colour, Disodium Phosphate. 
(Contains dairy and soy; May contain traces of egg and sulphites) 
 

14. Sizzlin Szechuan 
Ingredients:  Sugar, Hydrolyzed Corn Gluten, Spice, Molasses, Natural Flavour 
(contains soy), Salt, Onion Powder, Garlic Powder, Maltodextrin, Silicon Dioxide, 
Spice Extractives, Citric Acid, Dehydrated Parsley, Caramel Colour, 
Partially Hydrogenated Cottonseed and Soybean Oil. (Contains soy; May contain 
traces of dairy, egg and sulphites) 
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Seasonings Continued… 
 

15. Old Fashioned Kettle 
Ingredients:  Sugar, salt, artificial flavour, riboflavin. (Contains highly refined 
soy oil, contains no added or manufactured diacetyl; May contain traces of 
dairy, egg and sulphites)   
 
 

16. Kettle Dill 
Ingredients:  Sugar, lactose, salt, sodium diacetate, spices, monosodium glutamate, 
hydrogenated soybean oil, silicon dioxide, disodium guanylate. (Contains dairy; May 
contain traces of egg, soy and sulphites) 
 

17. Kettle BBQ 
Ingredients:  Sugar, torula yeast, dextrose, salt, spices, hydrolyzed soy protein, 
onion powder, monosodium glutamate, colour, extractive of paprika & other spices, 
garlic powder, disodium inosinate & disodium guanylate, smoke flavour and silicon 
dioxide as anti-caking agent. (Contains soy, sulphites 32ppm; May contain traces 
of dairy and egg) 
 
  

 

SYRUPS/CANDY 
The following syrup flavours are made with air popped popcorn, sugar, sunflower  
oil, glucose, soy lecithin, baking soda and salt. 
 

1. Red Raspberry 
Ingredients:  Water, propylene glycol, FD&C Red #40, natural & artificial flavour, 
arabic gum, guar gum, citric acid and sodium benzoate, FD&C blue #1. (Contains  
soy lecithin; May contain traces of dairy, egg and sulphites) 
 

 
2. Blue Raspberry 

Ingredients:  Water, propylene glycol, arabic gum, artifical flavour, guar gum, FD 
&C blue #1, triacetin, citric acid, sodium benzoate. (Contains soy lecithin;  May 
contain traces of dairy, egg and sulphites) 
 

3. Banana 
Ingredients:  Water, propylene glycol, natural & artificial flavour, arabic gum, guar 
gum, FD&C Yellow #5, citric acid and sodium benzoate. (Contains soy lecithin;  
May contain traces of dairy, egg and sulphites) 
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SYRUPS/CANDY continued… 
 

4. Grape 
Ingredients:  Water, propylene glycol, natural & artificial flavour, arabic gum, guar 
gum, FD&C Red #40, citric acid, FD&C Blue #1 and sodium benzoate. (Contains  
soy lecithin; May contain traces of dairy, egg and sulphites) 

 
5. Orange 
 Ingredients:  Water, propylene glycol, natural & artificial flavour, arabic gum, guar 

gum, FD&C Yellow #6, citric acid and sodium benzoate. (Contains soy lecithin; 
May contain traces of dairy, egg and sulphites) 

 
6. Crocodile Yum (Kalamansi Flavor) 

Ingredients:  Water, propylene glycol, natural and artificial flavor, arabic gum, guar 
gum, FD&C Yellow #5, citric acid and sodium benzoate, FD&C Blue #1.  (Contains  
soy lecithin; May contain traces of dairy, egg and sulphites) 
 

7. Butter Pecan 
Ingredients:  Water,  propylene glycol, natural & artificial flavour, caramel 
colour(sulphites), guar gum, arabic gum, FD&C yellow #5, and FD&C red #40, citric 
acid, sodium benzoate. This flavour is made with real butter. (Contains dairy, soy 
lecithin, sulphites >10ppm; May contain traces of egg) 
 

8. Black Licorice  
Ingredients:  Water, flavour, colours (amaranth, tartrazine, FDC blue #1), guar 
gum, xanthan gum, propylene glycol (mfg aid), polysorbate 80 (mfg aid). (Contains  
soy lecithin; May contain traces of dairy, egg and sulphites) 
 

9. Cotton Candy 
Ingredients:  Water, artificial flavour, colour (amaranth), guar gum, xanthan gum, 
propylene glycol (mfg aid). (Contains soy lecithin; May contain traces of dairy, 
egg and sulphites) 

 

 
Our Caramel and Double Butter varieties are made with air popped popcorn 
 

10. Double Butter 
Ingredients:  Sugar, butter, glucose, lecithin, salt, sodium bicarbonate. (Contains 
dairy, soy lecithin; May contain traces of egg and sulphites) 
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11. Creamy Caramel 
Ingredients:  Sugar, brown sugar, butter, vanilla, glucose, lecithin, salt, sodium 
bicarbonate. (Contains dairy, soy lecithin; May contain traces of egg and 
sulphites) 
 

Our Caramel and Double Butter varieties continued… 

 
12. Air Caramel 

Ingredients: White sugar, brown sugar, butter, glucose, soy lecithin, vanilla, salt, 
sodium bicarbonate. (Contains dairy, soy lecithin; May contain traces of egg and 
sulphites) 

 
13. Low Fat Caramel 

Ingredients: White sugar, brown sugar, sunflower oil, glucose, soy lecithin, vanilla, 
salt, sodium bicarbonate. (Contains soy lecithin; May contain traces of dairy, 
egg and sulphites) 
 

14. Double Hit 
Ingredients:  White sugar, brown sugar, butter, glucose, soy lecithin, vanilla, salt, 
sodium bicarbonate. (Contains dairy, soy lecithin; May contain traces of egg and 
sulphites) 
 

15. Kettle Corn (MADE IN GLAZER) 
Ingredients: White sugar, sunflower oil, glucose, soy lecithin, salt, baking soda, 
artificial butter flavour. (Contains soy lecithin and highly refined soy oil; May 
contain traces of dairy, egg and sulphites) 
 
 

 
 
 
O:\USERS\BAOYI\COOKING & INGRED INFO\ KERNELS INGREDIENT LIST 
 
 




